

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

GREGORY AHRENS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UCB HOLDINGS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-00348-TWT

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

 A. Nature of the Action 1

 B. Factual And Procedural Background, And Efforts of Class Counsel 1

 C. Negotiation And Terms of the Settlement Agreement 4

II. CLASS COUNSEL’S FEE MOTION SHOULD BE GRANTED 6

 A. In Common Fund Cases, Courts in the Eleventh Circuit Award Attorneys’ Fees Based on the Percentage-of-the-Fund Approach 6

 B. The *Johnson* Factors And Additional *Camden I* Factors Support the Reasonableness of the Percentage of the Common Fund Requested by Class Counsel 7

 1. The Amount Involved Is Substantial And the Results Obtained Were Excellent 8

 2. The Time And Labor Required 10

 3. The Novelty And Difficulty of the Questions 11

 4. The Requisite Skill And Experience, Reputation, And Ability of the Attorneys 15

 5. Preclusion of Other Employment 16

 6. The Customary Fee And the Contingency of the Fee 17

 7. The “Undesirability” of the Case 18

 8. Time Limitations And the Nature And Length of the Professional Relationship 19

 9. Awards in Similar Cases 20

 10. The Additional *Camden I* Factors Support the Fee Request 22

III. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED 24

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	12, 21, 23
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 00-2800, 2009 WL 1437819 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009)	9
<i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 09 CIV. 686(SAS), 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)	22
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	23
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 8118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Bickley v. Caremark RX, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 683 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	6
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014)	9
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re: Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2013 WL 11319243 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chesemore v. All. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 09-CV-413-WMC, 2014 WL 8388670 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	15

Chi. Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. CPC Logistics, Inc.,
698 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 12

CIGNA Corp. v. Amara,
563 U.S. 421 (2011) 13

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 22

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
1:04-CV-3066-JEC, 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012)..... *passim*

Conkright v. Frommert,
559 U.S. 506 (2010) 11

Cottillion v. United Refining Co.,
781 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 14

Cusson v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston,
592 F.3d 215 (1st Cir.2010) 14

Cyr v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
NO. CV 06-01585DDPRCX, 2008 WL 7095148(C.D. Cal. January 16, 2008), *aff'd* 642 F.3d 1202 (en banc)..... 16

Dandurand v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
150 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D. Me. 2001)..... 13

Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980) 23

Downes v. Wisconsin Energy Corp. Ret. Account Plan,
No. 09-0637, 2012 WL 1410023 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 20, 2012) (30%)..... 21

Elliott v. Am. Int'l Life Assur. Co. of New York,
394 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2005) 12

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 7

In re Friedman's, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
1:03-CV-3475-WSD, 2009 WL 1456698 (N.D. Ga. May 22, 2009)..... *passim*

Frommert v. Becker,
153 F. Supp. 3d 599 (W.D.N.Y. 2016) 13

Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund,
773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 12, 13

Griffin v. Habitat for Humanity Int’l, Inc.,
157 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (N.D. Ga. 2015) 12

Hannington v. Sun Life and Health Ins. Co.,
711 F.3d 226 (1st Cir. 2013) 13

Hendrian v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP,
3:13- CV-00775, 2015 WL 404533 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2015)..... 13

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 7, 8, 24

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
11-CV-02781 21

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
1:14CV208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 21, 22

Levinson v. About.Com Inc.,
No. 02-2222, 2010 WL 4159490 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2010) (30%) 21

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 21

McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.,
203 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 14

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 9, 21

Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan,
136 S. Ct. 651 (2016) 14

Morefield v. NoteWorld, LLC,
1:10-CV-00117, 2012 WL 1355573 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2012) 21

<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Ben. Plan,</i> 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016), as amended on denial of reh'g and reh'g <i>en banc</i> (Aug. 18, 2016).....	13, 19
<i>Mull v. Mot. Picture Indus. Health Plan,</i> 937 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	13
<i>Northcutt v. Gen. Motors Hourly-Rate Employees Pension Plan,</i> 467 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,</i> 138 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	14
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,</i> 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	21, 23
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson,</i> 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)	20
<i>Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	17
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,</i> No. 08-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)	22
<i>Severstal Wheeling, Inc., Ret. Comm. v. WPN Corp.,</i> 119 F. Supp. 3d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.,</i> 06-CV-743-NJR-DGW, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)	21
<i>Spinedex Physical Therapy USA, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Arizona,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Stephens v. US Airways Grp., Inc.,</i> 102 F. Supp. 3d 222 (D.D.C. Apr. 30, 2015) (38%)	21
<i>In re Textron, Inc. ERISA Litig.,</i> No. 09-383, 2014 WL 576139 (D.R.I. Feb. 12, 2014) (30%).....	21
<i>Torres v. Pittston Co.,</i> 346 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2003).....	19

Waters v. Int’l. Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 7, 8, 21

Wells v. U.S. Steel & Carnegie Pension Fund, Inc.,
950 F.2d 1244 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 13

In re Whirlpool Corp. Frontloading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 1:08-WP-6500, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016)..... 23

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
No. 06-698, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)..... 21

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 9

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 02-civ-4816 (DLC), 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004) 9

Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc.,
1:12-CV-2524-JFK, 2014 WL 11860700 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 16, 2014) 21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.*..... 1

ERISA § 102..... 12, 13

ERISA § 204(g) 14

ERISA § 404 13

ERISA §404(a)(1)(A), (B), and (D) 12

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B)..... 10, 12, 13, 19

ERISA § 502(a)(3)..... 12, 13

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1..... 11
